
Standards Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Wednesday, 25 October 2023 
 
Meeting time 
2.00 pm 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 19 October 2023 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meetings of the 
Committee held on the following dates as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 14) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 
To receive the report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer. 
(Pages 15 - 50) 
  

5.  OBSERVING COUNTY COUNCIL MEETINGS BY STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider the observation reports. 
(Pages 51 - 56) 
  

6.  OVERSEEING THE COUNCIL'S RULES AND PROTOCOLS ON 
ACCOUNTABILITY OF MEMBERS  

 
To consider a report on the biennial review of Section 21 – Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations and Section 25 Local Resolution Process. 
(Pages 57 - 68) 
  

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To note the updated work programme. 
(Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 
 



2023-06-21 Standards Committee  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID 
MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT: Mr S Hays (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: Mrs C Moore, Mr J Goolden and Mr N Steward  
 
County Councillors: B Baynham and L Rijnenberg 
  
County Councillor I McIntosh left the meeting to ensure that the meeting remained 
quorate when an Independent member left the meeting. 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor W Powell, who had 
a long standing diary commitment prior to his appointment to the Committee. 

 
2.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2023 as a correct record. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were received. 
  

4.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 
(copy filed with signed minutes). 
 
A.  General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted 

Members 
 
 There was no update. 
 
B.  Members attendance 
 

The Committee noted that six members had attendance under 60% for the 
period 9 May 2022 to 17 May 2023 inclusive.  Of these three had 
absences due to personal reasons.  The Chair had written to the other 
three and as a result the Committee noted that the attendance details for 
one had been amended, which had resulted in their attendance rising to 
above 60%, one had absences for personal reasons and one had not 
responded to the letter and was now on holiday.  The Committee noted 
that the Monitoring Officer would contact this member on their return. 
 
In response to a question the Monitoring Officer advised that a reminder 
could be sent to members regarding seeking absences for personal 
reasons or seeking leave of absence. 

 
C. Referral of Councillors to the Public Services Ombudsman 
 

Page 3

2



2023-06-21 Standards Committee  

C1. County Council Referrals 
 

 The Committee noted the current position regarding referrals to the 
Ombudsman: 
 
02/CC/2020    Ombudsman referred to Standards Committee 
 
04/CC/2021    Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales [APW] - APW 

hearing regarding former Councillor Karen Laurie-Parry will 
be held on 6 July 2023. 

 
03/CC/2022    Ombudsman investigating 
04/CC/2022    Ombudsman not investigating 
05/CC/2022    Ombudsman investigating. 
 

 

D. Dispensations 
 
D1.    Applications - County Councillors 

There were no applications for dispensation from County Councillors. 
 
E. Appointment to the Standards Community Sub-Committee 
 

Following nominations and an election for the vacancy of a Town and 
Community Councillor to represent Brecknockshire the Committee was 
advised of the successful candidate.  

 
RESOLVED THAT REASON FOR DECISION 
1.  That Councillor Karen Coldrick 
elected by the Town and 
Community Councils in 
Brecknockshire, be appointed to 
the Standards Community Sub-
Committe. 
2. That the term of office of the 
Town and Community Councillor 
be for the maximum term 
permitted by the existing 
regulations or by any amending 
regulations (currently a maximum 
of five years) or until they cease 
to be a Councillor or resign 
whichever shall first occur. 

To constitute the Standards 
Community Sub-Committee. 

 
As previously advised, the Committee noted the vacancy on the Sub-
Committee due to the resignation of Nigel Dodman as a councillor.  The 
Committee noted the timescale for the nominations and election if 
required, as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 

F. Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings 
 

Page 4



2023-06-21 Standards Committee  

The Committee noted the Ombudsman Wales – our findings. 
 

G. National Forum for Standards Committee 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the first meeting of the Forum.  The 
next meeting was scheduled for 30 June 2023. 
 

H. Consultation on the Penn Review response (Local Authorities Ethical 
Standards Framework and Code of Conduct) 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Monitoring Officers Group in 
Wales had already submitted comments.  The Monitoring Officer asked 
that the Committee forward comments to him or the Democratic Services 
Officer to enable a response to be submitted by the consultation deadline. 
 

I
[...]
 Parent Governor 
representatives and Officers as 
part of its work programme. 

 
 

8.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE USE OF GENERAL DISPENSATIONS  
 

The Committee was advised that during the year 9 May 2022 - 17 May 2023 
inclusive, the General dispensation - School Governors [councillors who are 
school governors appointed otherwise than by the Council] – was used by one 
councillor at a County Council meeting. 

 
 
 

Mr S Hays (Chair) 

Page 6



27-01-23 Standards Committee – preliminary hearing  
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM 

ON FRIDAY, 27 JANUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT: Mr S Hays (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: Mr N Steward, I McIntosh and L Rijnenberg 
 
County Councillors:   I McIntosh and LRijnenberg 
 
Elin Prysor [EP], Monitoring Officer, Ceredigion County Council 
 
In attedance: Mr L McAndrew, Assistant Investigation Manager, Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales 
Carol Johnson, Democratic Services Officer, Committee Clerk 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Stephan Hays declared a personal interest as he was aware, in a professional 
capacity, of the former councillor who was the subject of the complaint.  He also 
declared a personal interest as he knew of some individuals referred to in some 
of the correspondence contained in the Ombudsman’s report. 
 
County Councillor I McIntosh declared a personal interest as he knew of the 
former councillor.  County Councillor L Rijnenberg declared a personal interest 
as he knew of the former councillor. 
 
 As none of the above interests were prejudicial the members could participate in 
the meeting. 

 
 

3.  CONFIDENTIAL ITEM  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 8 of The Council’s Access to Information Rules. 

 
 

4.  PRELIMINARY HEARING - 2/CC/20  
 

The Chair advised that the meeting was 
[...]
tnesses. 
 
The Chair thanked the Ombudsman’s Representative for attending.  The latter 
and the Committee Clerk left the meeting.  
 
 

 
 
 

Mr S Hays (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM 
ON MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT: Mr S Hays (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: Mr N Steward, I McIntosh and L Rijnenberg 
 
County Councillors:  I McIntosh and L Rijnenberg 
 
Monitoring Officer: Elin Prysor, Ceredigion County Council  
 
Public Service Ombudsman for Wales [PSOW]: 
• Gwydion Hughes, Counsel 
• Leigh McAndrew - PSOW Investigator 
 
Former Cllr Van-Rees (not in attendance but represented by): 
• Philip Dayle Counsel 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence.   
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Mr S Hays declared a personal interest as he had known Col Van-Rees on a 
professional basis, when the later has appeared before him in court.   
 
County Councillors I McIntosh and L Rijnenberg declared a personal interest as 
Col Van-Rees was a county councillor in the previous Council term, when they 
were also councillors.   
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that as were personal interests the above could 
continue to participate in the meeting. 

 
 

3.  EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

The Committee considered whether to hold the hearing in public or private.   
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee it needed to consider under the 
Access to Information Procedure rules [paragraphs 12 and 13] as to whether it 
proceeds in private, provided that it is satisfied that one of the exemptions 
applies.  The Committee needed to consider whether: 

• Information may be heard which either identifies or might identify 
individuals,  

• conducting deliberations in public, if this hearing was to continue in a full 
public session, might inhibit full and frank discussion to the detriment of 
the Committee.  

The Committee needs to consider 
[...]
6 
June 2023.  

 
6. At a hearing on the 26 June 2023, the Standards Committee concluded that 

the former Member had breached the County Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members, namely paragraphs: 

4 You must (a) - carry out your duties and responsibilities with due 
regard to the principle that there should be equality of opportunity for 
all people, regardless of their gender, race, disability, sexual 
orientation, age or religion; 
(b) show respect and consideration for others 

6 (i)(a) 1 You must – (a) not conduct yourself in a manner which could 
reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into 
disrepute;  

7 (b) (i) use, or authorise others to use, the resources of your authority - 
imprudently; 
(iv) other than in a manner which is calculated to facilitate, or to be 
conducive to, the discharge of the functions of the authority or of the 
office to which you have been elected or appointed; 
(vi) improperly for private purposes.  

 
8 The Committee concluded that the former Member’s conduct amounted to a 

breach of the Code of Conduct.  
 

9 Accordingly, the Committee decided to exercise its power under Regulation 9 
Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and 
Standards Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001, as amended, that Col 
Van-Rees should be censured.  

 
 

 
 

Mr S Hays (Chair) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
Standards Committee 

25 October 2023  
 
REPORT BY: Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

SUBJECT: Standards Issues  

REPORT FOR: Decision, Information and Discussion 

 
A. General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted Members  
 

No update required. 
 

B. Members attendance 
 

At the previous meeting comments had not been received from one County 
Councillor regarding their attendance during the period 9 May 2022- 18 May 
2023.  Their attendance for this period was below 60%.   
 
The response has been given to the Chair and vice Chair on a confidential 
basis as to include it in this report would easily reveal the identity of the 
Member and the Committee has not yet decided to do so.  The Committee is 
advised that since May 2023 his attendance has been 100%. 

 
C. Referral of Councillors to the Ombudsman Wales 
 
C1. County Councillor Referrals 
 

In response to a request from the Committee the information regarding 
referrals to the Ombudsman Wales is presented in a different format, showing 
the dates for each stage of the process.     
 
The abbreviations used in the headings are as follows: 
MO – Monitoring Officer 
OW – Ombudsman Wales 
Stds – Standards Committee 
APW - Adjudication Panel for Wales 

 
Ref Date OW 

notified 
MO of 
complaint 

Date OW 
advised 
investigating 
or not 
investigating 

Date 
OW’s 
decision  

Date 
considered 
by Stds  

Date 
considered 
by APW 

02/CC/20 14/09/20 19/11/20 
investigating  

17/0222 
referred to 
Stds  

15/07/22, 
27/01/23 
and 
26/06/23 
former 

N/A 

Page 15

4



 

Councillor T 
Van-Rees 
censured 

04/CC/21  21/07/21 
investigating 

22/02/23 
Referred 
to APW 

 Former 
Councillor 
Karen Laurie-
Parry Hearing 
06/07/23 
agreed 18 
month 
disqualification  

03/CC/22    17/04/23 
investigating 

   

05/CC/22  28/06/22 
investigating 

   

01/CC/23  18/07/23 
not 
investigating 

   

 
D. Dispensations 

 
D1. Applications - County Councillors 
 
 No applications for dispensation have been received from County Councillors. 
 
E. Appointments to the Standards Community Sub-Committee 
 

One nomination was received for the vacancy of a Radnorshire Town and 
Community Councillor on the Sub-Committee.   

 
RECOMMENDED:  
1.  That Town Councillor Stephen 
Deeks-D’Silva, be appointed to the 
Standards Community Sub-Committee 
to represent the Town and Community 
Councils in Radnorshire. 
 
2. That the term of office of the Town 
and Community Councillor be for the 
maximum term permitted by the 
existing regulations or by any 
amending regulations (currently a 
maximum of five years) or until they 
cease to be a Councillor or resign 
whichever shall first occur. 

To constitute the Standards 
Community Sub-Committee. 

 
F. Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings 
 

Details of cases are available in Ombudsman Wales - Our Findings  

Page 16

https://www.ombudsman.wales/findings/


 

It should be noted that “Our Findings” covers all matters investigated by the 
Ombudsman and not just Code of Conduct matters. “Our Findings” is updated 
on a monthly basis. 
 
‘Our Findings’ contains a search facility, which includes “Subject”.  Under the 
“Subject” heading the following categories of the Code are listed: 

• Integrity 
• Promotion of equality and respect 
• Disclosure and registration of interest 
• Duty to uphold the law 
• Selflessness and Stewardship  

 
At a recent meeting of all Welsh Monitoring Officers, the Ombudsman’s office 
was asked to consider re-instating the “ Casebook”,  which was considered to 
be more helpful. 
 

G. Adjudication Panel for Wales 
 
 Details of cases considered by the APW are available via the following link: 

Decisions | The Adjudication Panel for Wales (gov.wales) 
 
(i) Cllr Steve Davies  

 
The Decision in respect of Cllr Steve Davies from Ceredgion is interesting in 
that it is the first case in which the PSOW has requested the APW  to 
temporarily suspend a Member  during  its investigation stage of safeguarding 
allegations.  The APW agreed to  a 6 month temporary  suspension on the 
basis that : 
 

• There was  prima facie evidence such that it appears that the 
Respondent has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct of the 
relevant authorities? ; and 

• The nature of that failure such as to likely to lead to disqualification 
under section 79(4)(b); and 

• It was in the public interest to suspend or partially suspend the 
Respondent immediately on the basis that it would facilitate the 
PSOW’s  effective and expeditious investigation, would minimise any 
disruption to the business of the authority concerned during an 
investigation, maintain the reputation of the Councils or protect the 
Authorities from a legal challenge.  The APW were satisfied that the 
allegations raised issues of such gravity that they jeopardised public 
confidence in the Councils concerned.   
 

(ii) Cllr Karen Laurie Parry 

 

Page 17

https://adjudicationpanel.gov.wales/decisions/1/2023-04--2024-04


 

This will be of particular interest to  the Committee as it  involves a former 
County Councillor.  The Member was disqualified for 18 months for:  

o making repeated unsubstantiated allegations about officers; 
o broke confidentiality; 
o repeated allegations of a lack of transparency, conflicts of interest and 

corruption in public fora and over a significant period of time, without 
evidential proof, which were capable of undermining public confidence 
in the Council and its officers; 

o sent an unreasonable amount of emails to officers which were a drain 
on the Council’s resources in dealing with them,  such as to use the 
council’s resources imprudently, when she had been asked to stop 
sending repeated emails, particularly about matters which had been 
answered and/or dealt with. 

H. National Forum for Standards Committees 
 
 The Forum met on 30 June 2023 and the notes are attached, Appendix 1.   

The next meeting is scheduled January 2024.   
 
I. Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales – 

supporting provisions within the Local Government Act 2000, the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

 
 In June 2023, Welsh Government issued new Guidance to Principal Councils 

and Sections 4 – 7 of Part 2 of the Guidance are relevant to the Committee as 
they provide guidance on (a) the duties of leaders of political groups in 
relation to standards of conduct and (b) statutory guidance on the functions of 
standards committees. 
[...]
s of inappropriate behaviour;  

o  work together with other group leaders, within reason, to collectively 
support high standards of conduct within the council and where any 
issues identified involve more than one political group. 
 

(ii) The Duty to Co-operate with MO and the Standards Committee 

Paragraphs 4.34 – 4.37   of the Guidance provides as follows: 
 

o Leaders of a political group should build good relations, and work 
constructively with the monitoring officer, seeking advice from them 
and the standards committee on matters of behaviour and conduct 
when required, both promoting positive behaviours and addressing 
inappropriate one; 

o Group leaders should also report any serious concerns about 
members’ behaviour which have not been remedied by informal 
actions, in line with the requirement in the Code of Conduct to report 
such breaches; 

o Group leaders should also report compliance with their duty to the 
standards committee.  At the beginning of each council year Political 
group leaders should meet with the standards committee to agree the 
following:  

o  How group leaders and the standards committee will work 
together to ensure appropriate standards of behaviour;  

o  Frequency of meetings between group leaders and the 
standards committee throughout the year;  

Page 19



 

o  The threshold which the standards committee will use to 
establish whether it is content that political group leaders have 
complied with the duties of the 2021 Act;  

o  The mechanism for political group leaders to provide reports to 
the standards committee about the actions they have taken to 
comply with the duties within the 2021 Act. 

Monitoring officers across Wales are collaborating on revising the standard 
form used last year by group leaders to report compliance with the new 
duties, and  it is hoped that a copy of the revised form will be available for 
consideration and amendment by the committee at its next meeting.   
Monitoring officers are 
[...]
4



 

11. Dyddiad y Cyfarfod nesaf  

I’w gadarnhau, Ionawr 2024.  

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for 

Principal Councils in Wales – supporting 

provisions within the Local Government 

Act 2000, the Local Government (Wales) 

Measure 2011 and the Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

(WG23-23) 

June 2023 

© Crown copyright 2023, Welsh Government, WG47755, Digital ISBN 978-1-83504-112-3  

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg / We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh

                 Appendix 2

Page 37



 

20 
 

4.0 Statutory Guidance on duties of leaders of political groups in 

relation to standards of conduct  
 
Status of this Guidance 
 

4.1 This is statutory guidance issued under section 52A of Local Government Act 2000 

(the 2000 Act)  inserted by section  62 of the Local Government and Elections 

(Wales) Act 2021 (the 2021 Act).  

 

Purpose of this Guidance 

 

4.2 This guidance sets out how leaders of political groups in principal councils should 

meet their duties contained in section 52A of the Local Government Act 2000 (“the 

2000 Act”), inserted by section 62, of the 2021 Act, which relates to the promotion 

and maintenance of high standards of conduct by the members of the group. 

4.3 This guidance is designed to support leaders of political groups understand and 

discharge their duties in relation to high standards of conduct, whilst recognising 

that they will wish to and should be encouraged to develop their own approach in 

line with their wider statutory obligations, local circumstances, and best 

practice. However, the basic principles set out in the guidance should apply to all. 

4.4 This guidance specifically addresses the following duties:- 

Duty to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of 

con
[...]

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 As stated in Section 8.8.12  of the Constitution the Committee has a role in “ 

overseeing the Council’s rules and protocols on accountability of members”.  
 
2.2  The relevant sections of the Constitution relating to the above are Section 21  

- Protocol on member/officer relations and Section 25 Local Resolution 
Process.  

 
3. Section 21  - Protocol on member/officer relations 
 
3.1 The Section is provided as Appendix 1.  
 
3.2 During the period May 2022 – September 2023 inclusive there were no  

complaints about potential breaches by members/officers.  
 
4 Section 25 Local Resolution Process. 
 
4.1 The Section is provided as Appendix 2.   
 
4.2  The following number of complaints have been dealt with under the Local 

Resolution Process during the period May 2022 – September 2023 inclusive; 
• Minor complaints from members about members - 0 
• Minor complaints from officers about members - 0 
• Members alleged to have not shown respect and consideration for 

others – either verbally or in writing - 0 

 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

1. To note the report. To ensure the Committee undertakes 
a biennial review of the Council’s 

Page 57

6



 2 

 rules and protocols on accountability 
of members as part of its work 
programme. 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y 

 
Relevant Local Member(s): N/A 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Clive Pinney 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  

 
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 
Clive Pinney – Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer 

01597 826746 clive.pinney@powys.gov.uk 

 

Page 58

mailto:clive.pinney@powys.gov.uk


SECTION 21 – PROTOCOL ON MEMBER / OFFICER 
RELATIONS 

 

 
Section 21 – Page 1 

Version 16 – Effective from 18-05-2023 

Introduction 
21.1 The purpose of this Protocol is to guide Members and employees of 

the  Council in their relations with one another. 
21.2 Mutual respect between Members and employees is essential 
[...]
er report – Referral of Councillors to Public Services 
Ombudsman, Dispensation requests. 

• Other items – Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings reports and Committee’s 
Work Programme 

25 October 2023 

Topic Objective Who is responsible Outcome  
    

 

7 February 2024 

Topic Objective Who is responsible Outcome  
    

 

12 June 2024 

Topic Objective Who is responsible Outcome  
    

 

30 October 2024 

Topic Objective Who is responsible Outcome  
    

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	D.	Dispensations
	E.	Appointment to the Standards Community Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 27/01/2023 Standards Committee
	Minutes , 26/06/2023 Standards Committee

	4 Report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer
	Standards Committee
	D1.	Applications - County Councillors
	No applications for dispensation have been received from County Councillors.
	H.	National Forum for Standards Committees
	The Forum met on 30 June 2023 and the notes are attached, Appendix 1.   The next meeting is scheduled January 2024.
	I.	Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales – supporting provisions within the Local Government Act 2000, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021
	In June 2023, Welsh Government issued new Guidance to Principal Councils and Sections 4 – 7 of Part 2 of the Guidance are relevant to the Committee as they provide guidance on (a) the duties of leaders of political groups in relation to standards of conduct and (b) statutory guidance on the functions of standards committees.  Copy of sections 4 -7   of Part 2 the Guidance can be found in Appendix 2.
	(i)	Guidance on duties of leaders of political groups in relation to standards of conduct
	Paragraph 4.23 of the Guidance makes it clear that leaders of a political group accountable for the behaviour of their members as conduct must be a matter of individual responsibility and accountability. However, they do have a role in taking reasonable steps in 
[...]
standards committee on matters of behaviour and conduct when required, both promoting positive behaviours and addressing inappropriate one;
	o	Group leaders should also report any serious concerns about members’ behaviour which have not been remedied by informal actions, in line with the requirement in the Code of Conduct to report such breaches;
	o	Group leaders should also report compliance with their duty to the standards committee.  At the beginning of each council year Political group leaders should meet with the standards committee to agree the following:
	o	How group leaders and the standards committee will work together to ensure appropriate standards of behaviour;
	o	Frequency of meetings between group leaders and the standards committee throughout the year;
	o	The threshold which the standards committee will use to establish whether it is content that political group leaders have complied with the duties of the 2021 Act;
	o	The mechanism for political group leaders to provide reports to the standards committee about the actions they have taken to comply with the duties within the 2021 Act.
	Monitoring officers across Wales are collaborating on revising the standard form used last year by group leaders to report compliance with the new duties, and  it is hoped that a copy of the revised form will be available for consideration and amendment by the committee at its next meeting.   Monitoring officers are also putting together some ideas on the thresholds which individual Standards Committees might consider using to establish whether or not a political group leader has complied with their new duties.  It is hoped that these will be available for consideration at the next meeting.
	(iii)	Guidance on the Functions of Standards Committees
	The Guidance confirms that the general function of the standards committee is to:
	o	promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and cooperative members;
	o	to assist members to observe the members code of conduc

Minutes of the meeting


2023-10-25 Standards Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID 
MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT: Mr S Hays (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: Mrs C Moore, Mr R Stafford-Tolley and Mr N Steward  
County Councillors: B Byanham, WD Powell and L Rijnenberg 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr J Goolden (Independent 
Member).  The Committee noted that Councillor L Rijnenberg would arrive late, 
as she was on other Council business. 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 
2023 as a correct record.  Subject to the following amendments the Chair was 
authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 27 January 2023 and 26 
June 2023 as correct records: I McIntosh and L Rijnenberg should be deleted 
from the list of Independent Members, as they are correctly shown in the list of 
County Councillors. 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations were received. 
  

4.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 
(copy filed with signed minutes). 
  
A.        General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted 

Members 
  
            No update was required. 
  
B.        Members attendance  
  

The Committee noted that the Chair and Vice Chair had considered and 
were satisfied with the response from the one member, who previously 
had not provided a response regarding their attendance level for the 
period May 2022 – May 2023.  The Committee noted that the member’s 
attendance since May 2023 had been 100%. 
  
County Councillor L Rijnenberg joined the meeting. 
  

C.        Referral of Councillors to the Ombudsman Wales 
  
C1.      County Councillor Referrals 
  

The Committee thanked officers for providing the information regarding 
referrals to the Ombudsman Wales in a different format.  The current 



2023-10-25 Standards Committee 

position regarding matters with the Ombudsman is detailed below. It was 
noted that the date when the Ombudsman Wales had made its decision in 
respect of 02/CC/20 should read 17/02/22.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer 
advised that in respect of 04/CC/21 the report should state that the APW 
had imposed an 18 month disqualification to former County Councillor 
Karen Laurie-Parry. The table below contains these corrections. 
  
The abbreviations used in the headings are as follows: 
MO – Monitoring Officer 
OW – Ombudsman Wales 
Stds – Standards Community Sub-Committee 
APW - Adjudication Panel for Wales 

  
Ref Date OW 

notified 
MO of 
complaint 

Date OW 
advised 
investigating 
or not 
investigating 

Date 
OW’s 
decision  

Date 
considered 
by Stds  

Date 
considered 
by APW 

02/CC/20 14/09/20 19/11/20 
investigating  

17/02/22 
referred 
to Stds  

15/07/22, 
27/01/23 
and 
26/06/23 
former 
Councillor T 
Van-Rees 
censured 

N/A 

04/CC/21   21/07/21 
investigating 

22/02/23 
Referred 
to APW 

  Former 
Councillor 
Karen Laurie-
Parry Hearing 
06/07/23 – 
imposed 18 
month 
disqualification  

03/CC/22     17/04/23 
investigating 

      

05/CC/22   28/06/22 
investigating 

      

01/CC/23   18/07/23 
not 
investigating 

      

  
  
D.        Dispensations 
  
D1.    Applications - County Councillors 

No applications for dispensation have been received from County 
Councillors. 

  
E.        Appointments to the Standards Community Sub-Committee 
  

The Committee noted the one nomination for the vacancy for the 
Radnorshire area. 



2023-10-25 Standards Committee 

  
RESOLVED that: Reason for decision 
1.  Town Councillor Stephen Deeks-
D’Silva, be appointed to the Standards 
Community Sub-Committee to 
represent the Town and Community 
Councils in Radnorshire. 
  
2. the term of office of the Town and 
Community Councillor be for the 
maximum term permitted by the 
existing regulations or by any 
amending regulations (currently a 
maximum of five years) or until they 
cease to be a Councillor or resign 
whichever shall first occur. 

To constitute the Standards 
Community Sub-Committee. 

  
F.    Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings 

  
The Committee noted the Ombudsman Wales - Our Findings.   The  
Committee noted that at a recent meeting of all Welsh Monitoring Officers, 
the Ombudsman’s office was asked to consider re-instating the “ Casebook”,  
which was considered to be more helpful. 

  
G.   Adjudication Panel for Wales 
  

The Committee noted the two cases highlighted.  The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer highlighted that in respect of the Councillor from Ceredgion 
Ombudsman Wales had requested the APW  to temporarily suspend a 
Member during its investigation stage of safeguarding allegations.  In respect 
of the former Powys Councillor K Laurie-Parry a significant suspension of 18 
months had been imposed by the APW. 
  

H.   National Forum for Standards Committees 
  

The Committee received the minutes of the Forum meeting held on 30 June 
2023, which the Chair had attended. 
  

I.     Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales – 
supporting provisions within the Local Government Act 2000, the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
  
The Committee noted the Welsh Government guidance.  The Committee 
noted that the Monitoring Officers in Wales are working together to revise the 
standard form used last year by group leaders to report compliance with the 
new duties.   
  

J.    Meeting dates 
  

Meetings in 2024 would take place on the following dates at 2pm:   
7 February 
12 June 



2023-10-25 Standards Committee 

30 October 
 

5.  OBSERVING COUNTY COUNCIL MEETINGS BY STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

 
The Committee received the reports on Independent Members observations of 
the Council meetings on 20 July and 5 October 2023.  The Vice Chair advised 
that this was a useful experience.  She advised that she had observed the 
meeting online but considered that being in the meeting room may give you a 
better feel of the meeting and issues discussed. 
  
In response to a comment the Committee agreed that the observation reports 
would be formally shared with the Chair of Council and other committees.  
  

6.  OVERSEEING THE COUNCIL'S RULES AND PROTOCOLS ON 
ACCOUNTABILITY OF MEMBERS  

 
The Committee considered the report on the rules and protocols on the 
accountability of members, namely Section 21 - Protocol on member/officer 
relations and Section 25 - Local Resolution Process, of the Constitution.  The 
Committee noted that no complaints had been dealt with under the Local 
Resolution Process during the period May 2022 – September 2023 inclusive. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision 
That the report be noted. 

  
To ensure the Committee undertakes 
a biennial review of the Council’s 
rules and protocols on accountability 
of members as part of its work 
programme. 

  
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the revised Work programme.  The Chair had suggested 
that Observing County Council meetings by Standards Committee members and 
the Guidance / briefing notes for Group Leaders on emerging topics should 
become standard items on all agendas, as they were shown in the Work 
programme for each meeting.  

 
 
 

Mr S Hays (Chair) 


